



**REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 24-003  
INTERACTIVE OUTDOOR PLAYGROUND/THERAPY PROJECT**

**ADDENDUM #2  
April 19, 2024**

Please note the **clarification** and/or additional information for the solicitation referenced above.

**Questions/Answers:**

Question: "Limits or working or quiet hours"

Answer: Our business hours are from 8 am to 6 pm Monday through Friday. All work should be performed during business hours or may be adjusted based on specific project needs.

Question: "PIP surfacing – one color, 50/50 blend or any patterns?"

Answer: Patterned surface (relative to age range, nature theme colors, appealing and playful) for the PIP is preferred, with recognizing the project costs to stay within budget.

Question: "Do you want musical instruments in both areas or just area 2?"

Answer: The therapy musical instruments are preferred for area #2, but we are open to ideas on placement.

Question: "Can you provide defined boundaries we need to stay within on area 2?"

Answer: Area #2 indicated in red border in image below.



Question: “Does the basketball goal need to stay portable or can we install an in-ground permanent basketball goal in parking lot?”

Answer: We are open to options.

Question: “How far away does the goal need to be from fire department connection zone?”

Answer: Please refer to city ordinance and building codes for required access to the Fire Department Access (FDC).

Question: “Do you want basketball stripes added to the area?”

Answer: We are open to options.

Question: “Elaborate on low-profile playground equipment – does this mean you prefer a maximum deck height of 3 or 4’ to minimize a visual of children from being seen over the 6’ fence?”

Answer: We request the proposals to consider that Area #1 has a 6-foot fence surrounding the play area. We prefer any playground surfaces to be low enough to the ground to protect the view of the children and ensure safety when on the equipment. The equipment may exceed the fence height, but prefer children not to be seen when they are interacting in or on any equipment.

### **Irrigation Questions**

Question: “Does the irrigation main and wires run through area one with existing grass?”

Answer: There is irrigation in Area #1 for the existing grass. We do not have a layout of the irrigation lines at this time.

Question: “Do they have an “As-Built” for the irrigation system?”

Answer: We have requested the information, but do not have the As-Builts for irrigation at this time.

Question: “Does cut and cap mean no irrigation restoration at all other than capping it off where it is damaged due to the playground installation?”

Answer: Since no grass will be within the fenced Area #1, then the sprinkler system will need to be diverted in the best means possible to not impact the other areas with grass.

Question: “Does the owner want any laterals with heads adjusted to accommodate the new playground border?”

Answer: We envision that there will be no grass in Area #1 and a poured in rubberized surface to be installed.

Question: "Does the owner want all irrigation mains or wires restored or rerouted around the playground border?"

Answer: All irrigation will need to be addressed for the poured in rubber surface as to not impact the area adjacent to Area #1.

Question: "Does the owner want full restoration of the irrigation system rerouted outside the playground border?"

Answer: We are requesting in the proposal that Area #1 have a poured in rubber surface for safety where there is existing grass/sod. Any changes to the irrigation system in this area that impacts the areas outside of Area #1 will need to be included in the proposal.

Question: "Does the owner want full grass restoration with match sod?"

Answer: Any grass or sod damaged from the installation will need to be restored to match existing.

Approved by  \_\_\_\_\_  
Darlene Lewis, Chief Operating Officer

By the signatures affixed below, Addendum No. 1 is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above referenced solicitation.

**ACKNOWLEDGED**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Vendor Authorized Signature Date

**RETURN ONE SIGNED COPY OF THIS ADDENDUM TO THE WCCAC WITH YOUR SEALED PROPOSAL. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY AUTOMATICALLY DISQUALIFY YOUR RESPONSE FROM CONSIDERATION FOR AWARD.**